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WCJM-FM 
Quarterly Issues/Programs List 

WCJM-FM provides its listeners with programming and public service 
announcements that address issues of concern to our local community. Among 
the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the 
preceding calendar quarter were: 

 AMERICAN HEART ASSN: AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION HAS BEEN FIGHTING HEART 
DISEASE AND STROKE, AND THEIR WORK GOES ON TODAY
 

 BREAST CANCER AWARENESS: TURNING POINT CARES FOR WOMEN WITH BREAST 
CANCER BY PROVIDING SPECIALIZED AND EVIDENCE BASED REHAB
 

 CANINE ASSISTANTS: CANINE ASSISTANTS EDUCATES DOGS AND PEOPLE WHO NEED 
THEM SO THEY MAY IMPROVE THE LIVES OF EACH OTHE
 

 Coronavirus: Ryan Gorman discusses social distancing, flattening the 
curve, medical equipment, and discussing COVID-19.
 

 Education: GA PARTNERSHIP FOR EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION HAS PUBLISHED ITS 
TOP TEN ISSUES TO WATCH LIST FOR 2020
 

 FOX THEATRE: ATLANTA'S FOX THEATRE IS CELEBRATING ITS 90TH ANNIVERSARY 
THIS YEAR HAVING SEEN THE BEST OF FILMS
 

 GA BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION: GBI DIRECTOR DISCUSSES THE STATE'S EFFORTS 
TO FIGHT GANGLAND SLAYINGS AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING
 

 GA DEPT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE: GA DEPT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE SERVES THE 
STATE'S YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS WORKING TO REDIRECT & SHAPE YOUNG
 

 GA TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERV: GA TRUST FOR HISTROIC PRESERVATION 
RELEASES ANNUAL LIST OF PLACES IN PERIL & EFFORTS TO SAVE THEM
 

 GOVT/POLITICS: GOVERNOR BRIAN KEMP DISCUSSES THE ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF HIS 
FIRST YEAR IN OFFICE & PLANS FOR 2020
 

 OTIS REDDING: OTIS REDDING FOUNDATION BASED IN MACON HELPS MENTOR YOUNG 
MUSICIANS THROUGHOUT THE STATE
 

 RED CROSS: MARCH IS RED CROSS MONTH, THEY HAVE SEVERAL SPRING 
INITIATIVES INCLUDING INSTALLING FREE SMOKE ALAR
 



Section I 
LOCAL PROGRAMMING 

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the 
station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 
treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter. 

ISSUE PROGRAM 
/ TITLE DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

OTIS REDDING 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
010420 

OTIS REDDING 
FOUNDATION 
BASED IN MACON 
HELPS MENTOR 
YOUNG MUSICIANS 
THROUGHOUT THE 
STATE 

KARLA REDDING 
ANDREWS 

01/05/2020 
11:00 AM 028:46

GOVT/POLITICS 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
011120 

GOVERNOR BRIAN 
KEMP DISCUSSES 
THE 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
OF HIS FIRST YEAR 
IN OFFICE & PLANS 
FOR 2020 

BRIAN KEMP 01/12/2020 
11:04 AM 030:00

Education 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
011820 

GA PARTNERSHIP 
FOR EXCELLENCE IN 
EDUCATION HAS 
PUBLISHED ITS TOP 
TEN ISSUES TO 
WATCH LIST FOR 
2020 

DR STEPHEN 
DOLINGER 

01/19/2020 
10:00 AM 030:00

FOX THEATRE 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
012520 

ATLANTA'S FOX 
THEATRE IS 
CELEBRATING ITS 
90TH ANNIVERSARY 
THIS YEAR HAVING 
SEEN THE BEST OF 
FILMS 

ALAN VELLA 01/26/2020 
09:02 AM 030:00

GA TRUST FOR 
HISTORIC 
PRESERV 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
020120 

GA TRUST FOR 
HISTROIC 
PRESERVATION 
RELEASES ANNUAL 
LIST OF PLACES IN 
PERIL & EFFORTS TO 
SAVE THEM 

MARK 
MCDONALD 

02/02/2020 
09:05 AM 030:00

GA BUREAU OF 
INVESTIGATION 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
020820 

GBI DIRECTOR 
DISCUSSES THE 
STATE'S EFFORTS TO 
FIGHT GANGLAND 
SLAYINGS AND 
HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING 

VIC REYNOLDS 02/09/2020 
09:00 AM 030:00



ISSUE PROGRAM 
/ TITLE DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

AMERICAN 
HEART ASSN 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
021520 

AMERICAN HEART 
ASSOCIATION HAS 
BEEN FIGHTING 
HEART DISEASE 
AND STROKE, AND 
THEIR WORK GOES 
ON TODAY 

MICHAEL 
CORTES 

02/16/2020 
09:07 AM 030:00

GOVT/POLITICS 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
022220 

GEORGIA 
SECRETARY OF 
STATE PLANS AND 
EXECUTES 
ELECTIONS, GRANTS 
PROFESSIONAL 
LICENSING, AND 
OTHER 

BRAD 
RAFFENSBERGER 

02/23/2020 
09:06 AM 030:00

GA DEPT OF 
JUVENILE 
JUSTICE 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
022920 

GA DEPT OF 
JUVENILE JUSTICE 
SERVES THE 
STATE'S YOUTHFUL 
OFFENDERS 
WORKING TO 
REDIRECT & SHAPE 
YOUNG 

TYRONE OLIVER 03/01/2020 
09:06 AM 029:58

BREAST 
CANCER 
AWARENESS 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
030720 

TURNING POINT 
CARES FOR WOMEN 
WITH BREAST 
CANCER BY 
PROVIDING 
SPECIALIZED AND 
EVIDENCE BASED 
REHAB 

LAUREN BOBER 03/08/2020 
09:04 AM 029:59

RED CROSS 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
031420 

MARCH IS RED 
CROSS MONTH, 
THEY HAVE 
SEVERAL SPRING 
INITIATIVES 
INCLUDING 
INSTALLING FREE 
SMOKE ALAR 

SHERRY 
NICHOLSON 

03/15/2020 
09:07 AM 030:00

CANINE 
ASSISTANTS 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
032120 

CANINE ASSISTANTS 
EDUCATES DOGS 
AND PEOPLE WHO 
NEED THEM SO 
THEY MAY 
IMPROVE THE LIVES 
OF EACH OTHE 

JENNIFER 
ARNOLD 

03/22/2020 
09:05 AM 029:59

Coronavirus 
Viewpoint 
Alabama 3-
29-20 

Ryan Gorman discusses 
social distancing, 
flattening the curve, 

Coronavirus 
Explained 

03/29/2020 
09:02 AM 029:55



ISSUE PROGRAM 
/ TITLE DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

medical equipment, and 
discussing covid-19 

Section II 
NETWORK (and/or SYNDICATED) PROGRAMMING 

Section II lists the network-provided (and/or syndicated) programming that 
the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that addresses 
community issues. 

ISSUE PROGRAM / TITLE DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 
(Insert network and/or syndicator-provided programs lists here.) 

Section III 
PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 
during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues. 

ISSUE ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION RUNS 
AD COUNCIL AD COUNCIL 000:05 094 

AD COUNCIL AD COUNCIL 000:09 235 

AD COUNCIL AD COUNCIL 000:15 181 

AD COUNCIL AD COUNCIL 000:30 096 

AD COUNCIL AD COUNCIL 001:00 096 

AHSAA AHSAA 000:59 026 

AHSAA AHSAA 001:00 058 

ALABAMA PARKS ALABAMA PARKS 000:30 049 

AMERICAN DIABETES ASS. AMERICAN DIABETES ASS. 000:32 049 

AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION 000:30 020 

AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION 000:31 015 

AMERICAN LUNG ASS. AMERICAN LUNG ASS. 000:30 059 

AMERICAN RED CROSS AMERICAN RED CROSS 000:29 064 

HEALTH CHILD MIND INSTITUTE 000:33 010 

HEALTH CHILD MIND INSTITUTE 000:34 009 

HEALTH CHILD MIND INSTITUTE 000:36 010 

GEORGIA BROADCASTERS GEORGIA BROADCASTERS 000:30 052 

GEORGIA BROADCASTERS Georgia Broadcasters 000:31 001 

GEORGIA BROADCASTERS GEORGIA BROADCASTERS 000:59 029 



ISSUE ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION RUNS 
GIRL SCOUTS Girl Scouts 000:11 154 

BLIND NATIONAL FED OF BLIND 000:59 029 

PEACE IN THE STREETS PEACE IN THE STREETS 000:31 006 

PROJECT YELLOW LIGHT PROJECT YELLOW LIGHT 000:30 002 

Special Olympics Special Olympics 000:30 106 

CANCER ST. JUDE 000:08 100 

TRANSPORTATION US DEPARTMENT OF TRANS 000:30 058 

HOMELAND SECURITY US DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 001:00 025 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD GEORGIA BROADCASTERS 000:30 064 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD GEORGIA BROADCASTERS 000:59 036 

BLUE CAMPAIGN US DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 001:00 025 

Cancer ST. JUDE 000:08 120 

CAREGIVING AD COUNCIL 000:09 091 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ALABAMA PARKS 000:30 064 

COMMUNITY INVOLVMENT AD COUNCIL 000:15 107 

Diabetes AMERICAN DIABETES ASS. 000:32 063 

DRIVING SAFETY AD COUNCIL 000:05 120 

DRIVING SAFETY AD COUNCIL 000:15 117 

DRIVING SAFETY US DEPARTMENT OF TRANS 000:30 071 

Education AD COUNCIL 001:00 024 

GBA Georgia Broadcasters 000:31 015 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AD COUNCIL 000:09 104 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AD COUNCIL 000:30 064 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AD COUNCIL 001:00 046 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AMERICAN LUNG ASS. 000:30 072 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AMERICAN RED CROSS 000:29 079 

HELPING THE BLIND NATIONAL FED OF BLIND 000:59 029 

HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS AHSAA 000:59 032 

HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS AHSAA 001:00 068 

MILITARY AND VETERANS AD COUNCIL 000:30 053 

POVERTY AD COUNCIL 001:00 039 

UNDERAGE DRINKING AD COUNCIL 000:09 092 


